
City Attorney 6/14/2019 

SENT VIA EMAIL 
 

AMENDMENT No. TWO to 

PRICE AGREEMENT No. 3 1 0 0 2 4 9 2  

FOR 

PRICE AGREEMENT FOR URGENT REHABILITATION OF SANITARY AND STORM 
SEWERS 

 
This Amendment No. 2 amends Price Agreement No. 31002492 dated 1st day of August, 2023, by and 
between Interlaken, Inc. ("Contractor") a corporation of the State of Oregon, and the City of 
Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon ("City") by and through their duly authorized 
representatives. This Amendment may refer to Contractor and City individually as a “Party” or 
collectively as the “Parties.” 
 
This Amendment is authorized by City Ordinance No. __________. 
 
The Effective Date of this Amendment is November 1, 2024.  The purpose of this Amendment is to 
extend the second option year and add funds. 
 
The Parties agree to Amend the Price Agreement as follows: 
 

1. The Price Agreement not-to-exceed amount of $3,000,000 is increased by $3,000,000 to 
a new total not-to-exceed amount of $6,000,000.  

 
2. The Term is extended from November 1, 2024 to October 31, 2025, unless terminated 

sooner under the provisions of the Price Agreement. 
 
3. The Unit Price Cost for all line items has been updated to increase rates by 2.8%, which 

is attached as Exhibit A. No changes to the “Basis of Award Contract Multiplier” OR 
“Basis of Award Mobilization Percentage”. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Price Agreement remain unchanged by this Amendment and in 
full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby cause this Amendment to be executed.  
 
Interlaken, Inc. 

  
Authorized Signature Date 
  
Printed Name and Title  
Address: PO Box 2010 
 Fairview, OR 97024 
Phone: (503) 674-7460 

 
Prepared by Mahn Saechao 
 
Sent to Kendall Miller via email at Kendall@interlaken-inc.com  

mailto:Kendall@interlaken-inc.com


City Attorney 6/14/2019 

 

 
CITY OF PORTLAND 

 
Chief Procurement Officer Date 
  
 
Printed Name   

Approved as to Form 

  
Office of City Attorney Date 

 



City Attorney 6/14/2019 

SENT VIA EMAIL 
 

AMENDMENT No. TWO to 

PRICE AGREEMENT No. 3 1 0 0 2 4 9 1  

FOR 

PRICE AGREEMENT FOR URGENT REHABILITATION OF SANITARY AND STORM 
SEWERS 

 
 
This Amendment No. 2 amends Price Agreement No. 31002491 dated 1st day of August, 2023, by and 
between James W. Fowler Co. ("Contractor") a Corporation of the State of Oregon, and the City of 
Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon ("City") by and through their duly authorized 
representatives. This Amendment may refer to Contractor and City individually as a “Party” or 
collectively as the “Parties.” 
 
This Amendment is authorized by City Ordinance No. __________. 
 
The Effective Date of this Amendment is November 1, 2024.  The purpose of this Amendment is to 
extend the second option year and add funds. 
 
The Parties agree to Amend the Price Agreement as follows: 
 

1. The Price Agreement not-to-exceed amount of $3,000,000 is increased by $3,000,000 to a 
new total not-to-exceed amount of $6,000,000.  

 
2. The Term is extended from November 1, 2024 to October 31, 2025, unless terminated 

sooner under the provisions of the Price Agreement. 
 

3. The Unit Price Cost for all line items has been updated to increase rates by 2.8%, which is 
attached as Exhibit A. No changes to the “Basis of Award Contract Multiplier” OR “Basis 
of Award Mobilization Percentage”. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Price Agreement remain unchanged by this Amendment and in 
full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby cause this Amendment to be executed.  
 
James W. Fowler Co. 

  
Authorized Signature Date 

  
Printed Name and Title  
Address: PO Box 489 
 Dallas, OR 97338 
Phone: (503) 623-5373 

 
Prepared by Mahn Saechao 
Sent to Lacey Dring via email at Laceyd@jwfowler.com   

mailto:Laceyd@jwfowler.com


City Attorney 6/14/2019 

 

 
CITY OF PORTLAND 

 
Chief Procurement Officer Date 
  
 
Printed Name   

Approved as to Form 

  
Office of City Attorney Date 

 



City Attorney 6/14/2019 

SENT VIA EMAIL 
 

AMENDMENT No. TWO to 

PRICE AGREEMENT No. 3 1 0 0 2 4 9 0  

FOR 

PRICE AGREEMENT FOR URGENT REHABILITATION OF SANITARY AND STORM 
SEWERS 

 
This Amendment No. 2 amends Price Agreement No. 31002490 dated 1st day of August, 2023, by and 
between Iron Horse Excavation, LLC dba Oxbow Construction ("Contractor") a Limited Liability 
Company of the State of Oregon, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of 
Oregon ("City") by and through their duly authorized representatives. This Amendment may refer to 
Contractor and City individually as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.” 
 
This Amendment is authorized by City Ordinance No. __________. 
 
The Effective Date of this Amendment is November 1, 2024.  The purpose of this Amendment is to 
extend the second option year and add funds. 
 
The Parties agree to Amend the Price Agreement as follows: 
 

1. The Price Agreement not-to-exceed amount of $3,000,000 is increased by $3,000,000 to a new 
total not-to-exceed amount of $6,000,000.  

 
2. The Term is extended from November 1, 2024 to October 31, 2025, unless terminated sooner 

under the provisions of the Price Agreement. 
 

3. The Unit Price Cost for all line items has been updated to increase rates by 2.8%, which is 
attached as Exhibit A. No changes to the “Basis of Award Contract Multiplier” OR “Basis of 
Award Mobilization Percentage”. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Price Agreement remain unchanged by this Amendment and in 
full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby cause this Amendment to be executed.  
 
Iron Horse Excavation, LLC dba Oxbow Construction 

  
Authorized Signature Date 

  
Printed Name and Title  
Address: 31005 Historic Columbia River Hwy 
 Troutdale, OR 97060 
Phone: (503) 816-1319 or (503) 780-7124 

 
Prepared by Mahn Saechao 
Sent to June Kalkhoven via email at June@Oxbow-Construction.com   

mailto:June@Oxbow-Construction.com


City Attorney 6/14/2019 

 
CITY OF PORTLAND 

 
Chief Procurement Officer Date 
  
 
Printed Name   

Approved as to Form 

  
Office of City Attorney Date 

 


